Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Assignment of residue and record thereof.— Section 8880, General Statutes 1923, is amended to read as follows:

"8880. In such decree the court shall name the distributees and describe the proportion or part to which each is entitled. A certified copy of any decree of distribution of real estate may be filed for record with the register of deeds of any county in which any of the lands therein described are situated. The register of deeds shall enter in his reception book the name of the decedent as grantor, and the names of the distributees as grantees, making a separate entry for each person so taking lands in such county as grantee under the decree:

Provided, that before a certified copy of any decree of distribution of real estate is recorded in the office of the register of deeds, it shall be presented to the county auditor of the county in which such real estate is situated, who shall transfer the same, and note upon every such certified copy "Transfer entered," over his official Unless such statement is made upon such certified signature. copy, the register of deeds shall refuse to record the same. Provided further, that whenever said decree of distribution embraces rcal estate or other property situated in more than one county. each of the Registers of Decds of said several counties shall not unless otherwise requested by the party filing the instrument, enter upon the records of his office descriptions therein contained of real estate or other property appcaring from the face of said decree not to be situated in the county in which he holds office; he shall indicate omissions herein prescribed in the record by the or Counties, Minnesota," inscrited in the record at the points where the omissions occur."

Approved April 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 396-H. F. No. 1374

An act relating to state aid for schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State aid for schools—what considered full payment.—From and after the passage of this act there shall be distributed and paid to the various school districts of the state entitled to receive special state aid under the provisions of any existing law or laws, each year, except as otherwise provided in Section 2 hereof, 90 per centum of the amounts which they would be respectively entitled to receive as special state aid under said law or laws, to be determined and paid as therein provided, which amounts shall be received in full payment and discharge of all obligation of the state to pay special state aid for such year.

Sec. 2. Exception.—State aid for teacher training in high schools and state aid for the tuition of non-resident high school pupils shall be distributed and paid in the amounts now provided in Chapter 467, Laws 1921.

Sec. 3. State Auditor to transfer from current school fund. —If the amount appropriated for the payment of said special state aids shall be insufficient in any year to pay the same as herein provided in full, the state auditor shall transfer from the Current School Fund an amount sufficient, together with the amount so appropriated for said year, to pay said special state aids as herein provided in full.

Provided, however, that not more than \$500,000 shall be so transferred from the Current School F. nd in any one year.

Sec. 4. Pro rata amount to be paid in full.—If the amount appropriated and the amount transferred, as provided in section 3 hereof, shall be insufficient in any year to pay said special state aids as herein provided in full, the same shall be equally prorated among the school districts entitled to receive such aids, and the pro rata amounts so received shall be accepted as payment in full of all obligation of the state to pay said aids for such year.

Approved April 23, 1927.

CHAPTER 397—S. F. No. 900

An act to amend Section 10462, General Statutes 1923, relating to the improper use of military and Masonic insignia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Improper use of insignia.—That Section 10462, General Statutes 1923, be amended so as to read as follows:

"10462. Every person who shall wilfully wear the insignia or rosette of the military order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, or the badge or button of the Grand Army of the Republic, the American Legion, the Veterans of Foreign Wars, the Disabled American Veterans of the World War, or of any other veteran organizations, or any similitude thereof; or who shall wilfully wear any badge, emblem, or insignia pertaining to the order of Masons, Odd Fellows, Knights of Pythias, or any other secret order or society, or any similitude thereof; or who shall